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IRB Fee Schedule 
 
Research sponsored by industry or other for-profit companies is administered a fee by the Human Research 
Protections Program for Institutional Review Board (IRB) review. Effective January 1, 2019, the fee schedule 
for IRB review is as follows: 
 

IRB Review Type 2012 Fee 
(effective July 1, 

2012) 

2019 Fee 
(effective January 

1, 2019) 

Initial – Full Board and Expedited $600 - $3,100 $2,800 

Initial – Exempt Certification N/A $800 

Initial - Reliance on External IRB N/A $1000 

Annual Review – Full Board and Expedited 
(where applicable) 

$300 - $$1,650 $1,300 

Annual Check In – Reliance on External IRB N/A $600 

Amendment* - Full Board and Expedited N/A $600 

Study Closure – Full Board and Expedited N/A $250 

 
The fee applies to for-profit sponsored projects involving human subjects, or when negotiated. Contracts that 
were negotiated prior to January 1, 2019 will be subject to the previous IRB fees (effective July 1, 2012).  
 
The determination of Full Board, Expedited or Exempt Review is made by the Institutional Review Board. 
 
**Does not include changes ONLY to study personnel 
 

                      Broward Health Medical Center 
                Broward Health Coral Springs  
                Broward Health Imperial Point 

   Broward Health North 
           Selah Foundation Children’s Hospital  

      Broward Health Weston 
            Community Health Services 

Broward Health Physician Group 

  

 
      1600 S Andrews Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 

          
T 954.355-4941 or 954 355-4358, F 954.355-4930           www.BrowardHealth.org/pages/irb  
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